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GZXO
These products meet the requirements of EN149:2001 + A1:2009, filtering facepiece 
respirators for use against particles. They should be used to protect the wearer from 
solid and non-volatile liquid particles only.
^ Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.

^ WARNINGS AND LIMITATIONS
Always be sure that the complete product is:
- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.

● Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in 
order for the product to help protect the wearer from certain airborne 
contaminants. Failure to follow all instructions on the use of these 
respiratory protection products and/or failure to properly wear the complete 
product during all periods of exposure may adversely affect the wearer’s 
health, lead to severe or life threatening illness or permanent disability.

● For suitability and proper use follow local regulations and refer to all 
information supplied or contact a safety professional or 3M on 0870 60 800 60 
(UK) or 1800 320 500 (Ireland).

● Before use, the wearer must be trained in use of the complete product in 
accordance with applicable Health and Safety standards/guidance.

● These products do not contain components made from natural rubber latex.
● These products do not protect against gases/vapours.
● Do not use in atmospheres containing less than 19.5% oxygen. (3M definition. 

Individual countries may apply their own limits on oxygen deficiency. Seek 
advice if in doubt).

● Do not use for respiratory protection against atmospheric 
contaminants/concentrations which are unknown or immediately dangerous to 
life and health (IDLH).

● Do not use with beards or other facial hair that may inhibit contact 
between the face and the product thus preventing a good seal.

● Leave the contaminated area immediately if:
a) Breathing becomes difficult.
b) Dizziness or other distress occurs.

● Discard and replace the respirator if it becomes damaged, breathing 
resistance becomes excessive or at the end of the shift.

● Never alter, modify or repair this device.
● In case of intended use in explosive atmospheres, contact 3M Technical Service.

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
See Figure 1. Before fitting device, ensure hands are clean. 1. With reverse side up 
and using tab, separate top and bottom panels to form a cup shape. Bend slightly at 
the centre of the noseclip. 2. Ensure both panels are fully unfolded. 3. Cup respirator 
in one hand with open side towards face. Take both straps in other hand. Hold 
respirator under chin, with nosepiece up, and pull straps over head. 4. Locate the 
upper strap across the crown of the head and the lower strap below the ears. Straps 
must not be twisted. Adjust top and bottom panels for a comfortable fit, ensuring 
panels and tab are not folded in. 5. Using both hands, mould noseclip to the shape of 
the nose to ensure a close fit and good seal. Pinching the noseclip using only one 
hand may result in less effective respirator performance. 6. The seal of the respirator 
on the face should be fit-checked before entering the workplace.
FIT CHECK
1. Cover the front of the respirator with both hands being careful not to disturb the fit of 
the respirator. 2a) UNVALVED respirator - EXHALE sharply; 2b) VALVED respirator - 
INHALE sharply. 3. If air leaks around the nose, re-adjust the noseclip to eliminate 
leakage. Repeat the above fit check. 4. If air leaks at the respirator edges, work the 
straps back along the sides of the head to eliminate leakage. Repeat the above fit 
check. If you CANNOT achieve a proper fit DO NOT enter the hazardous area. See 
your supervisor. Users should be fit tested in accordance with national requirements. 
For information regarding fit testing procedures, please contact 3M.
STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Store in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions, see packaging.
]End of Shelf Life
\Temperature Range
,Maximum Relative Humidity
NOTE
Average conditions may exceed 25°C / 80% RH for limited periods. They can reach 
an average of 38°C / 85% RH, provided that this is for no more than 3 months in the 
shelf life of the product. Before initial use, always check that the product is within the 
stated shelf life (use by date). When storing or transporting this product use original 
packaging provided.
MARKING
R = Reusable NR = Non reusable (single shift use only) D = Meets the clogging 
requirements
APPROVALS
These products meet the requirements of the European Community Directive 
89/686/EEC (Personal Protective Equipment Directive) and are thus CE marked. 
Certification under Article 10, EC Type-Examination and Article 11, EC quality control, 
has been issued by BSI Product Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel 
Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, UK (Notified Body number 0086).

Iz
Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti della EN149:2001 + A1:2009, respiratori a 
facciale filtrante per uso contro le polveri. Possono essere usati solo per proteggere 
l'utilizzatore contro particolato e liquidi non volatili.
^ Porre particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertimento dove indicate.

^ AVVERTENZE E LIMITAZIONI
Assicurarsi sempre che il prodotto completo sia:
- Adatto all'applicazione
- Indossato correttamente
- Indossato per tutto il periodo di esposizione
- Sostituito quando necessario.

● Una giusta selezione, formazione all’uso ed una adeguata manutenzione 
sono essenziali per offrire a chi indossa il prodotto una protezione da 
alcuni contaminanti aerodispersi. L’inosservanza delle istruzioni qui 
riportate sull’uso di questi dispositivi per la protezione delle vie respiratorie 
e/o il mancato indossamento per tutto il periodo di esposizione, può 
arrecare danni alla salute, invalidità gravi anche di carattere permanente.

● Per l'adeguatezza e l'uso corretto seguire le normative locali e riferirsi a tutte le 
informazioni fornite. Per maggiori informazioni contattare una persona esperta 
in materia di sicurezza sul lavoro o un rappresentante 3M.

● Prima dell'uso l'utilizzatore deve essere formato all'utilizzo corretto del 
prodotto, in accordo con le norme e le linee guida sulla salute e sicurezza in 
vigore.

● In questi prodotti non sono presenti componenti prodotti in lattice naturale.
● Questi prodotti non proteggono da gas e vapori.
● Non utilizzare in atmosfere contenenti meno del 19.5% di ossigeno 

(definizione 3M. I limiti riguardanti la presenza di ossigeno possono variare da 
nazione a nazione. In caso di dubbi, chiedere informazioni in merito).

● Non usare per la protezione delle vie respiratorie contro contaminanti 
atmosferici/concentrazioni che sono sconosciuti o immediatamente pericolosi 
per la vita e la salute (IDLH).

● Non usare con barba, basette o baffi che potrebbero impedire una buona 
tenuta del respiratore sul volto.

● Abbandonare immediatamente l’area contaminata se:
a) La respirazione diventa difficoltosa.
b) Compaiono vertigini o altri malesseri.

● Eliminare e sostituire il respiratore se questo è danneggiato, se la resistenza 
respiratoria diventa eccessiva ed alla fine del turno.

● Non alterare, modificare o riparare mai questo dispositivo.
● In caso sia necessario l'uso in atmosfera esplosiva, contattare 3M.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'INDOSSAMENTO
Vedere Figura 1. Prima di indossare il respiratore assicurarsi che le mani siano pulite. 
1. Con il respiratore capovolto ed usando la linguetta, separare il lembo superiore e 
quello inferiore formando così una forma a coppa. Piegare leggermente lo stringinaso 
al centro. 2. Assicurarsi che entrambi i lembi siano completamente aperti. 3. Reggere 
il respiratore a coppa in una mano con il lato aperto verso la faccia. Prendere entrambi 
gli elastici con l'altra mano. Tenere il respiratore sotto il mento, con lo stringi naso in 
alto, e tirare gli elastici sopra la testa. 4. Posizionare l'elastico superiore sulla sommità 
della testa e quello inferiore sotto le orecchie. Gli elastici non devono essere incrociati. 
Aggiustare i lembi superiore ed inferiore per un confortevole indossamento, 
assicurarsi che i due lembi non siano piegati. 5. Con entrambe le mani modellare lo 
stringinaso secondo la forma del setto nasale per assicurare un corretto indossamento 
ed una buona tenuta. Modellare lo stringinaso con una sola mano può provocare 
una perdita di efficienza del respiratore. 6. La tenuta del respiratore sul volto deve 
essere verificata prima di entrare nell'area di lavoro.
VERIFICA DELLA TENUTA
1. Coprire la parte frontale del respiratore con entrambe le mani assicurandosi di non 
compromettere la tenuta sul volto. 2a) Respiratori SENZA VALVOLA - ESPIRARE 
rapidamente. 2b) Respiratori CON VALVOLA - INSPIRARE rapidamente. 3. Se si 
avvertono perdite di aria intorno al naso, riposizionare lo stringinaso per eliminare la 
perdita. Ripetere la prova di tenuta come sopra. 4. Se l'aria esce dai bordi del 
respiratore, aggiustare gli elastici sui lati e sulla testa per eliminare la perdita. Ripetere 
la prova di tenuta come sopra. Se NON POTETE avere la giusta tenuta sul volto NON 
ENTRATE nell'area di lavoro pericolosa. Chiedete al vostro supervisore. La tenuta al 
volto del respiratore dovrebbe essere verificata secondo la legislazione nazionale 
vigente, se esistente. Per informazioni riguardanti la prova di tenuta potete contattare 
3M.
CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Conservare conformemente alle istruzioni fornite dal fabbricante. Vedere la 
confezione.
] Data di scadenza
\ Intervallo di temperatura
, Massima Umidità Relativa

HB
Deze producten voldoen aan de vereisten van EN149:2001 + A1:2009 filterende 
gelaatsmaskers voor gebruik tegen stofdeeltjes. Ze moeten worden gebruikt om de 
drager te beschermen tegen vaste en niet-vluchtige vloeibare deeltjes.
^ Speciale aandacht moet worden besteed aan de waarschuwingen.

^ WAARSCHUWINGEN EN BEPERKINGEN
Zorg altijd dat het complete product:
- Geschikt is voor de toepassing
- Goed aansluit
- Gedurende de volledige blootstellingstijd wordt gedragen
- Vervangen wordt, indien nodig.

E
Este producto cumple los requisitos de la Norma Europea EN 149:2001+A1:2009, 
mascarillas autofiltrantes para partículas. Este producto ofrece protección frente a 
partículas sólidas y aerosoles líquidos no volátiles.
^ Preste especial atención a las advertencias.

^ ADVERTENCIAS Y LIMITACIONES DE USO
Asegúrese siempre de que el producto:
-Es adecuado para el trabajo.
-Se ajusta correctamente.
-Se lleva puesto durante toda la exposición.
-Se cambia cuando es necesario.

● Una adecuada selección y formación en el correcto uso y mantenimiento de 
los equipos son esenciales para proteger al trabajador. No seguir estas 
instrucciones de uso o no llevar el equipo puesto durante todo el tiempo 
que dura la exposición, puede tener efectos adversos sobre la salud del 
usuario y puede derivar en enfermedad grave o incapacidad permanente.

● Para un correcto uso, siga la legislación local y refiérase a la información 
suministrada. Si necesita más información, consulte con el Técnico en 
Prevención o contacte con 3M.

● Antes del uso, el usuario debe haber sido entrenado en el correcto uso del 
equipo, de acuerdo con su programa de Seguridad e Higiene.

● Este producto no contiene componentes fabricados en látex de caucho 
natural.

● Este producto no ofrece protección frente a gases y vapores.
● No utilice en atmósferas que contengan menos del 19.5% de oxígeno 

(definición de 3M; cada país puede aplicar sus propios límites de deficiencia 
de oxígeno. Consúltenos en caso de duda).

● No utilice como protección respiratoria frente a contaminantes o 
concentraciones de contaminantes desconocidos o en concentraciones 
inmediatamente peligrosas para la salud o la vida (IDLH).

● No utilice este equipo si tiene barba u otro tipo de vello facial que pueda 
impedir el contacto entre el rostro y el borde de la máscara y, por tanto, 
un correcto sellado facial.

● Abandone inmediatamente el área contaminada si:
a) La respiración se hace difícil.
b) Sufre mareos o molestias.

● Deseche y sustituya la mascarilla si ésta se daña, la respiración se hace difícil 
o al final del turno.

● Nunca altere, modifique o repare este equipo.
● En caso de uso en atmósferas explosivas, contacte previamente con 3M.

INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
Vea la Fig 1. Antes de ponerse el equipo, asegúrese de tener las manos limpias. 1. 
Con el reverso hacia arriba y con ayuda de la lengüeta, separe los paneles superiores 
e inferiores para conseguir una forma de copa. Doble ligeramente el clip nasal por su 
zona central. 2. Separe totalmente los paneles. 3. Sostenga la mascarilla con una 
mano con la parte abierta hacia la cara. Sujete las bandas de ajuste con la otra mano. 
Coloque la mascarilla por debajo de la barbilla, con el clip nasal hacia arriba y pase 
las bandas de ajuste por encima de la cabeza. 4. Coloque la banda superior en la 
coronilla y la banda inferior por debajo de las orejas. Las bandas no deben quedar 
retorcidas. Coloque los paneles para conseguir un ajuste cómodo y sin doblar paneles 
o lengüeta. 5. Utilizando las dos manos, moldee el clip nasal para que se ajuste la 
parte inferior de la nariz de forma que se consiga un buen sellado. No moldee el clip 
nasal con una sola mano, ya que podría resultar un ajuste menos efectivo. 6. 
Compruebe el ajuste facial antes de entrar en el lugar de trabajo.
COMPROBACIÓN DEL AJUSTE
1. Cubra la parte frontal de la mascarilla con ambas manos, cuidando de no modificar 
la posición de la misma. 2a) Mascarilla SIN VÁLVULA - EXHALE con fuerza; 2b) 
Mascarilla CON VÁLVULA - INHALE con fuerza. 3. Si nota fugas de aire alrededor de 
la nariz, reajuste el clip nasal para eliminar las fugas. Repita la comprobación del 
ajuste. 4. Si nota fugas de aire en los bordes de la mascarilla, modifique la posición 
de las bandas de ajuste para eliminar las fugas. Repita la comprobación de ajuste. Si 
NO PUEDE conseguir un ajuste adecuado, NO ENTRE en la zona contaminada. 
Contacte con su supervisor. En algunos países, es obligatorio realizar pruebas de 
ajuste ("Fit-test"). Si necesita información sobre estas pruebas de ajuste, contacte con 
3M.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Almacene según las indicaciones del fabricante. Consulte el embalaje.
] Caducidad
\ Rango de temperatura
, Humedad relativa máxima
NOTA
Las condiciones de almacenamiento pueden superar una media de 25°C / 80% RH 
durante periodos limitados de tiempo. Se puede alcanzar una media de 38°C / 85% 
RH, siempre que esto no suceda durante más de tres meses del periodo de vida útil 
del producto. Compruebe siempre que el producto está dentro de su periodo de uso y 
que no se ha superado su fecha de caducidad. Utilice el embalaje original para 
transportar o almacenar el producto.
MARCADO
R = Reutilizable NR = No reutilizable (utilizar un solo turno de trabajo) D = Cumple el 
ensayo de obstrucción (Dolomita)
APROBACIONES
Estos productos cumplen los requisitos de la Directiva Europea 89/686/EEC (en 
España, R. D. 1407/1992) sobre equipos de protección individual y tienen marcado 
CE. Estos productos han sido examinados según el artículo 10, examen CE de tipo y 
artículo 11, aseguramiento de la calidad CE, por BSI Product Services, Kitemark 
House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, Gran Bretaña 
(Organismo Notificado número 0086).

Dza
Dieses Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der EN149:2001 + A1:2009, filtrierende 
Halbmasken zum Gebrauch gegen Partikel. Sie sollten ausschließlich zum Schutz des 
Anwenders vor festen und nicht flüchtigen flüssigen Partikeln verwendet werden.
^ Bitte beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise. Diese sind durch Warndreiecke im 

Text gekennzeichnet.
^ WARNUNGEN UND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN
Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass das gesamte Produkt:
- Geeignet ist für die Anwendung;
- Richtig passt;
- Während des gesamten Aufenthalts im gefährdeten Bereich getragen wird;
- Ersetzt wird, wenn notwendig.

● Richtige Auswahl, Schulung, Anwendung und Wartung sind die 
Voraussetzung dafür, dass das Produkt hilft, den Anwender vor 
Schadstoffen in der Luft zu schützen. Die Nichtbeachtung dieser 
Anweisungen und Warnhinweise sowie die unsachgemäße Verwendung 
dieses Produktes können zu ernsthaften oder lebensgefährlichen 
Erkrankungen oder dauerhaften Schäden führen. Das Atemschutzgerät 
muss während der gesamten Aufenthaltsdauer im schadstoffbelasteten 
Bereich getragen werden.

● Bei Fragen bezüglich des korrekten Einsatzes befolgen Sie die nationalen 
Bestimmungen oder wenden Sie sich an Ihre Sicherheitsfachkraft oder an die 
Abteilung Arbeits- und Personenschutz Ihrer lokalen 3M Niederlassung

● Vor Gebrauch muss der Anwender im richtigen Umgang mit dem Produkt nach 
den nationalen Regelungen geschult werden.

● Das vorliegende Produkt enthält keine Komponenten aus Latex.
● Diese Produkte schützen nicht vor Gasen und Dämpfen
● Das Atemschutzgerät darf nicht bei einem Sauerstoffgehalt von weniger als 

17% eingesetzt werden (19,5 Vol.% - 3M-Empfehlung, bitte achten Sie auf 
nationale Vorgaben)

● Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht gegen unbekannte Gefahrstoffe oder in 
Konzentrationen, die eine unmittelbare Gefahr für Leben und Gesundheit 
darstellen.

● Gesichtshaare im Bereich des Dichtrandes verhindern einen korrekten 
Sitz der Maske.

● Verlassen Sie den schadstoffbelasteten Bereich sofort, wenn:
a) das Atmen schwierig wird.
b) Benommenheit, Schwindel oder andere Beschwerden eintreten.

● Entsorgen und ersetzen Sie die Maske, wenn sie beschädigt ist, der 
Atemwiderstand ansteigt oder am Ende der Arbeitsschicht

● Keine Veränderungen oder Reparaturen am Produkt vornehmen.
● Zum Einsatz in explosionsfähiger Atmosphäre, fragen Sie 3M

FzB
Ces produits répondent aux exigences de la norme européenne EN149:2001 + 
A1:2009, demi-masques filtrants contre les particules. Ils peuvent être utilisés comme 
protection contre des aérosols solides, liquides dont la phase liquide est l'eau et 
liquides non-volatils.
^ Une attention particulière doit être portée aux énoncés d'avertissements 

lorsqu'ils sont indiqués.
^ AVERTISSEMENTS ET LIMITES
Toujours s'assurer que le produit:
- Convient à l'application pour laquelle il est utilisé;
- Est correctement porté;
- Est porté pendant toute la durée d'exposition au risque;
- Est changé dès que nécessaire.

● Un choix correct, une formation, une utilisation et une maintenance 
appropriées sont essentiels pour que le produit puisse protéger l'utilisateur 
contre certains contaminants atmosphériques. Le non-respect de toutes les 

S
Denna produkt överensstämmer med kraven i SS-EN149:2001 + A1:2009, filtrerande 
halvmasker för andningsskydd mot partiklar. Produkten ska endast användas som 
skydd mot fasta och vätskeformiga partiklar.
^ Varningsmeddelanden, där sådana visas, ska uppmärksammas noga.

^ VARNINGAR OCH BEGRÄNSNINGAR
Se till att produkten är:
- Avpassad för användningen;
- Korrekt tillpassad;
- Använd under hela exponeringstiden;
- Utbytt vid behov.

● Korrekt val, utbildning, användning och lämpligt underhåll är 
grundläggande för att produkten ska skydda användaren från luftburna 
föroreningar. Underlåtelse att följa alla instruktioner för detta 
andningsskydd och/eller underlåtelse att bära produkten under hela 
exponeringstiden kan allvarligt skada användarens hälsa och leda till 
allvarlig eller livshotande sjukdom eller permanenta skador.

● För lämplighet och korrekt användning följ lokala föreskrifter med hänvisning 
till medföljande information. För mer information kontakta en säkerhetsans-
varig eller 3M representant (se lokal kontaktuppgifter).

● Användaren ska vara utbildad för användning av produkten.
● Dessa produkter innehåller inga komponenter tillverkade av naturgummi.
● Dessa produkter skyddar inte mot gaser och ångor.
● Utrustningen får inte användas om syrehalten i omgivande luft är lägre än 

19,5% (definition enl. 3M. Enskilda länder kan tillämpa egna gränser för 
syrebrist. Sök information om du är osäker).

● Använd inte som andningsskydd mot föroreningar vars koncentration är 
okända eller klassas som IDLH (omedelbar fara för liv och hälsa).

● Får inte användas om skägg eller annat ansiktshår kan förhindra god 
kontakt mellan ansikte och mask och därför hindrar masken att ge ett 
fullgott skydd.

● Lämna omedelbart det förorenade området om:
a) Det blir svårt att andas.
b)Yrsel eller andra obehag uppstår.

● Släng och byt ut masken om den blir skadad, andningsmotståndet för stort 
eller vid arbetsskiftets slut. Om masken används i miljöer med virus eller 
bakterier ska den slängas efter att den tagits av. Den ska inte återanvändas.

● Förändra, modifiera eller reparera aldrig denna produkt.
● Kontakta 3M om avsikten är att använda masken i explosiva miljöer.

TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Se figur 1. Se till att händerna är rena innan tillpassning. 1. Ta masken med insidan 
upp, drag isär de två fälten för att få en kupform. Böj lite i mitten av näsklämman. 2. 
Se till så att båda fälten är fullt utvikta. 3. Kupa masken i ena handen med den öppna 
sidan mot ansiktet. Ta båda banden i andra handen. Placera masken under hakan, 
med näsbygeln uppåt, och dra banden över huvudet. 4. Placera det övre bandet uppe 
på bakhuvudet och det undre bandet runt nacken, under öronen. Se till så att banden 
inte är korsade. Justera övre och undre bandet för bekväm passform. 5. Forma 
näsbygeln efter näsan - använd båda händerna. Om bygeln formas med en hand finns 
det risk för läckage med sämre prestanda som följd. 6. Kontrollera att masken sitter 
tättslutande mot ansiktet med läckagetest innan användningen.
LÄCKAGETEST
1. Kupa båda händerna runt masken utan att ändra dess position. 2a) utan 
utandningsventil - andas ut kraftigt; 2b) med utandningsventil - tag ett snabbt och djupt 
andetag. 3. Om läckage upptäcks runt näsan, korrigera näsbygeln. Upprepa 
läckagetest. 4. Om läckage upptäcks runt maskens kant, korrigera maskens position 
samt huvudbandet tills masken sitter korrekt. Upprepa läckagetest. Utsätt dig ej för 
föroreningar med otät mask. Kontakta den skyddsansvariga om problem uppstår. För 
information om läckagetester, kontakta 3M.
FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Förvaras i överensstämmelse med tillverkarens instruktioner, se förpackningen.
]Rekommenderad sista användningsdag.
\Lagringstemperatur
,Maximala relativa fuktighet
NOTERA
Genomsnittliga lagringsförhållanden kan överskrida 25°C / 80% RH under kortare 
perioder. De kan uppgå till ett snitt av 38°C / 85% RH, under maximalt 3 månader av 
produktens totala lagringstid. Se till att rekommenderad sista användningsdag inte har 
passerats, innan användning. Vid lagring eller transport av denna produkt 
rekommenderar vi att originalförpackningen används.
MÄRKNING
R= Flergångsbruk NR= inte för flergångsbruk, använd endast ett arbetspass D= 
uppfyller kraven om tilltäppning
GODKÄNNANDEN
Dessa produkter uppfyller kraven i EU-direktivet 89/686/EEC (direktivet för personlig 
skyddsutrustning) och är därför CE-märkta. Certifiering under Artikel 10 och Artikel 11, 
har utfärdats av BSI Product Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel 
Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, UK (Anmält organ nummer 0086).
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instructions relatives à l'utilisation de ces produits et/ou le non-respect du 
port correct de cet appareil pendant toute la période d'exposition peut nuire 
à la santé de l'utilisateur et provoquer une maladie grave ou une invalidité 
permanente.

● Pour une utilisation adéquate et acceptable, se réferer aux recommandations 
locales en vigueur et aux informations fournies. Pour plus d'information, 
contacter un professionnel de la sécurité ou votre représentant 3M.

● L'utilisateur devra avoir reçu une formation préalable à la bonne utilisation du 
produit en accord avec les exigences essentielles de santé et de sécurité 
définies par la norme.

● Ce produit ne contient pas de composants à base de caoutchouc naturel 
(latex).

● Ce produit ne protège pas le porteur contre les gaz ou les vapeurs.
● Ne pas utiliser dans les atmosphères contenant moins de 19,5 % d’oxygène 

(définition 3M. Chaque pays peut appliquer ses propres limites en matière 
d’insuffisance en oxygène. En cas de doute, demandez conseil).

● Ne pas utiliser comme protection respiratoire lorsque la concentration en 
contaminants est inconnue ou présente un danger immédiat pour la vie ou la 
santé.

● A ne pas utiliser si vous portez une barbe ou toute autre pilosité faciale 
qui pourrait empêcher un contact parfait entre le visage et le bord du 
masque.

● Quitter immédiatement la zone contaminée si :
a) La respiration devient difficile.
b) Des vertiges ou d’autres troubles apparaissent.

● Jeter et remplacer le masque si celui-ci est endommagé ou si la résistance 
respiratoire devient excessive ou à la fin d’un poste de travail

● Ne jamais modifier, bricoler”ou réparer cet appareil
● Dans le cas d'une utilisation en atmosphère explosible, contacter 3M.

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE EN PLACE
Voir figure 1. Avant de mettre l'équipement, assurez-vous que vos mains soient 
propres. 1. En orientant la partie arrière vers le haut et en utilisant les languettes, 
séparer les pans supérieurs et inférieurs pour obtenir une forme en coque. Plier 
légèrement au centre de la barette nasale. 2. S'assurer que les deux pans soient 
totalement dépliés. 3. Incurver le masque dans une main en plaçant la partie ouverte 
au niveau du visage. Prendre les deux élastiques dans l'autre main. Placer le masque 
sous le menton, la barrette nasale orientée vers le haut, et faire passer les élastiques 
derrière la tête. 4. Positionner l'élastique supérieur sur le sommet de la tête et 
l'élastique inférieur sous les oreilles. Ne pas croiser les élastiques. Ajuster les pans 
supérieur et inférieur pour un port confortable, en s'assurant que les pans et les 
languettes se soient pas repliées. 5. Adapter la barrette nasale à la forme du nez avec 
les deux mains. Il est important de réaliser cette opération à l'aide des deux mains 
pour assurer une parfaite étanchéité et obtenir l'efficacité attendue. 6. L'étanchéité du 
masque au visage devra être vérifiée avant d'entrer dans la zone de travail.
VERIFICATION DE L’AJUSTEMENT
1. Placer les deux mains en coquille sur le masque sans le déplacer. 2. a) Masque 
sans soupape - EXPIRER très fortement; 2. b) Masque avec soupape - INSPIRER 
très fortement. 3. Si de l'air fuit sur les contours du nez, réajuster la barrette nasale 
pour éliminer les fuites. Refaire un test d'étanchéité. 4. Si de l'air fuit sur le pourtour du 
masque, ramener les élastiques vers l'arrière. Refaire un test d'étanchéité. Si une 
étanchéité satisfaisante NE PEUT PAS être obtenue, NE PAS pénétrer dans la zone 
contaminée. Consulter votre responsable. L'utilisateur doit réaliser un test d'étanchéité 
en accord avec les recommandations locales en vigueur. Pour des informations 
concernant les procédures de vérification de l'étanchéité, merci de contacter 3M.
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Stocker suivant les instructions mentionnées par le fabricant. Se reporter à 
l'emballage.
]�Fin de la durée de vie
\�Intervalle de températures
,�Humidité relative maximale
REMARQUE
Les conditions moyennes de température et d'humidité ne doivent pas dépasser 25°C 
/ 80% HR (Humidité Relative) au-delà de courtes périodes. Elles peuvent atteindre 
38°C / 85% HR pourvu que cela ne dépasse pas 3 mois pendant la période de 
stockage. Avant d'utiliser le produit pour la première fois, s'assurer qu'il est encore 
dans sa période de validité (date limite d'utilisation). Stocker et transporter le produit 
dans son emballage d'origine fourni.
MARQUAGE
R = Réutilisable NR = Non Réutilisable (un poste de travail seulement) D= Passe le 
test de colmatage
HOMOLOGATIONS
Ces produits répondent aux exigences de la Directive Européenne 89/686 
(Equipement de Protection Individuelle) et sont donc marqués CE. La certification 
sous l'Article 10, examen CE de type, et l'Article 11, contrôle qualité CE, a été 
examinée par BSI Product Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel 
Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, Angleterre (numéro d'identification 0086)

AUFSETZANLEITUNG
Siehe Abbildung 1. Das Anpassen der Maske soll nur mit sauberen Händen erfolgen. 
1. Mit der Rückseite nach oben, nutzen Sie die Lasche, um das Ober- und Unterteil der 
Maske auseinanderzu ziehen und so eine Schale zu formen. Den Nasenbügel in der 
Mitte durch leichtes Biegen vorformen. 2. Achten Sie darauf, dass beide Teile 
vollständig entfaltet sind. 3. Legen Sie die Maskenschale mit der Öffnung nach oben in 
die Hand. Nehmen Sie beide Bänder in die andere Hand. Setzen Sie die Maske unter 
dem Kinn an, den Nasenbügel nach oben und ziehen die Bänder über den Kopf. 4. 
Plazieren Sie das obere Band über den Hinterkopf, das untere unter den Ohren. Die 
Bänder dürfen nicht verdreht sein. Passen Sie das Ober- und Unterteil bequem im 
Gesicht an, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Lasche und die Teile nicht nach innen 
gefaltet sind. 5. Passen Sie den Nasenbügel mit beiden Händen Ihrer Nasenform an, 
um einen guten Dichtsitz zu erreichen. Wird der Nasenbügel nur mit einer Hand 
angedrückt, so kann sich eine Falte bilden, die den Dichtsitz verschlechtert. 6. Der 
Dichtsitz der Maske im Gesicht sollte vor Betreten des Arbeitsplatzes überprüft werden.
DICHTSITZKONTROLLE
1. Bedecken Sie den Maskenkörper vorsichtig mit beiden Händen, ohne dass er dabei 
verrutscht. 2a) Maske ohne Ventil - scharf ausatmen 2b) Maske mit Ventil - scharf 
einatmen 3. Bei einer Leckage im Nasenbereich, passen Sie den Nasenbügel neu an 
und wiederholen Sie die oben angegebene Dichtsitzkontrolle 4. Bei einer Leckage am 
Maskenrand überprüfen Sie den Sitz der Bänder am Kopf, bis die Leckage beseitigt 
ist. Wiederholen Sie die Dichtsitzkontrolle. Wenn Sie KEINEN Dichtsitz erreichen, 
betreten Sie den Gefahrenbereich NICHT. Informieren Sie Ihren Vorgesetzten. Wir 
empfehlen, vor der ersten Anwendung einen Fit Test durchzuführen. Für weitere 
Informationen zum Fit Test fragen Sie bitte bei 3M nach.
LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Entsprechend der Herstellerangabe lagern, siehe Verpackung.
]�Lagerfähig bis
\�Temperaturbereich
,�Maximale relative Luftfeuchtigkeit
HINWEIS
Die durchschnittlichen Bedingungen können 25°C / 80% (RH) für kurze Zeit 
überschreiten. Sie können durchschnittlich 38°C / 85°% RH erreichen, wenn das nicht 
mehr als 3 Monate der Lagerdauer ausmacht. Überprüfen Sie vor Gebrauch, ob das 
Produkt noch innerhalb der zulässigen Lagerdauer ist (use by date). Zum Lagern und 
Transportieren des Produktes verwenden Sie bitte die Originalverpackung
KENNZEICHNUNG
R = Re-usable - wieder verwendbar NR = Non re-usable - nur für eine Schicht D = 
Erfüllt die Anforderungen des Dolomitstaub-Einspeichertests
ZULASSUNGEN
Die vorliegenden Produkte erfüllen die Anforderungen der EG-Richtlinie 89/686/EWG 
(PSA-Richtlinie) und sind mit dem CE Zeichen gekennzeichnet. Die Zertifizierung der 
vorliegenden Produkte erfolgte nach Artikel 10, EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung und 
Artikel 11, EG Qualitätskontrolle und wurde von folgendem Prüfinstitut ausgestellt: 
British Standards Institution (BSI), Product Services, Kitemark House, Maylands 
Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, England (akkreditiertes 
Prüfhaus 0086).

NOTA
Le condizioni medie possono superare i 25°C / 80% RH per periodi limitati. Queste 
possono raggiungere una media di 38°C / 85% RH, per un periodo non superiore ad 
un totale di 3 mesi nella vita utile del prodotto. Prima dell'utilizzo, verificare sempre 
che il prodotto non sia scaduto. Usare l'imballo originale per conservare e trasportare 
questo prodotto.
MARCATURE
R = Riutilizzabile NR = Non riutilizzabile (solo per un turno di lavoro) D = Soddisfa i 
requisiti per la prova di intasamento
APPROVAZIONI
Questi prodotti soddisfano i requisiti di sicurezza della Direttiva Europea 89/686/EEC 
(Direttiva Dispositivi di Protezione Individuale) e per questo riportano la marcatura CE. 
Le Certificazioni secondo l’articolo 10, EC Certificazione di Tipo e l'articolo 11, EC 
Controllo di Qualità, sono state emesse dal BSI Product Services, Kitemark House, 
Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, UK (Organismo 
Notificato numero 0086).

● Een correcte selectie, opleiding, gebruik en het juiste onderhoud van het 
product zijn essentieel om de gebruiker te helpen beschermen tegen 
sommige verontreinigingen. Het niet opvolgen van alle instructies en 
waarschuwingen voor het gebruik van deze ademhalingsbescherming en/of 
het nalaten deze hoofdkap te allen tijde bij blootstelling te dragen, kan 
nadelige gevolgen hebben voor de gezondheid van de drager of leiden tot 
ernstige levensbedreigende ziekten of invaliditeit.

● Voor geschikt en correct gebruik, volg de lokale voorschriften en refereer naar 
de bijgesloten informatie. Voor meer informatie, neem contact op met een 3M 
vertegenwoordiger.

● De drager dient voor gebruik van het volledige product opgeleid te zijn in 
overeenstemming met de geldende veiligheidsvoorschriften.

● Deze producten bevatten geen componenten vervaardigd uit natuurrubber.
● Deze producten beschermen niet tegen gassen en dampen
● Nooit gebruiken wanneer het zuurstofgehalte in de lucht lager is dan 19,5% 

(Voorschrift van 3M. Individuele landen kunnen eigen limietwaarden voor 
zuurstoftekort toepassen. Vraag in geval van twijfel om advies).

● Niet gebruiken bij verontreinigingen en concentraties in de omgeving, die 
onbekend zijn en onmiddellijk gevaar kunnen opleveren voor de gezondheid.

● Uitsluitend geschikt voor personeel zonder baard. Baardharen onder de 
afdichting verminderen de afdichting/bescherming.

● Verlaat de verontreinigde zone onmiddellijk wanneer:
a) Ademhalen moeilijk wordt.
b) Misselijkheid of ander ongemak optreedt.

● Vervang het masker bij beschadiging, wanneer de ademweerstand te hoog 
wordt of aan het einde van een werkperiode.

● Wijzig of pas dit product nooit aan.
● Bij gebruik in ontvlambare of explosieve omgeving dient u eerst contact op te 

nemen met 3M
OPZETINSTRUCTIES
Zie fig. 1 Zorg voor schone handen bij het opzetten van het masker 1. Met de achterkant 
omhoog en via het lipje het bovenste en onderste deel scheiden om een cupvorm te 
creëren. Buig de neusclip om het masker aan te sluiten rondom de neus. 2. Zorg ervoor 
dat beide delen volledig opengevouwen zijn. 3. Neem het masker in één hand met de 
opening naar het gelaat toe. Neem beide banden in de andere hand. Hou het masker 
onder de kin en trek de banden over het hoofd. 4. Plaats de bovenste band op de 
hoofdkruin en de onderste band onder de oren. De banden mogen niet gedraaid zijn. 
Stel het boven- en onderdeel in voor een comfortabele pasvorm, zorg ervoor dat de twee 
delen en het lipje niet naar binnen geplooid zijn. 5. Druk met beide handen de 
neusbeugel aan naar de vorm van de neus. Aandrukken met één hand kan resulteren in 
een onvoldoende aansluiting bij de neus en een minder effectieve maskerwerking. 6. 
Controleer de randafsluiting van het masker voordat u de werkruimte betreedt.
AFDICHTINGSTEST
1. Bedek de voorkant van het masker met beide handen. Zorg ervoor dat het masker
niet verschuift. 2a) Masker ZONDER uitademventiel - Adem krachtig UIT 2b) Masker 
MET uitademventiel - Adem krachtig IN 3. Als er lucht ontsnapt bij de neus, dient u de 
neusbeugel opnieuw aan te drukken en de test te herhalen 4. Als er lucht aan de 
zijkanten ontsnapt, dient u de banden opnieuw te positioneren en daarna de test te 
herhalen. Als u geen goede afdichting krijgt, mag u de verontreinigde ruimte NIET 
betreden. Neem contact op met uw leidinggevende wanneer u niet de juiste pasvorm 
krijgt. Bij gebruikers dient een gelaatsafdichtingstest te worden uitgevoerd conform de 
nationale vereisten. Neem contact op met 3M voor meer informatie over 
gelaatsafdichtingstests.
OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Opslag dient te gebeuren volgens de instructies van de fabrikant (zie verpakking)
] Einde bewaartermijn
\ Bewaartemperatuur
, Maximale relatieve luchtvochtigheid
OPMERKING
Gemiddelde omstandigheden mogen 25 ºC / 80% relatieve vochtigheid overschrijden 
voor korte perioden Ze mogen een gemiddelde van 38 ºC / 85% relatieve vochtigheid 
bereiken op voorwaarde dat dit niet langer duurt dan drie maanden Check vóór het 
eerste gebruik of de bewaartermijn niet is overschreden. Bij opslag of transport dient 
dit product in de originele verpakking verpakt te zijn
MARKERING
R = herbruikbaar NR = niet herbruikbaar (gebruik tijdens een shift) D = Voldoet aan de 
vereisten tegen het vollopen van het filtermateriaal
KEURINGEN
Deze producten voldoen aan de eisen van de EG Richtlijn 89/686/EEC (Persoonlijke 
Beschermings Richtlijn) en zijn dus CE gemerkt. Certificaten volgens artikel 10, EG 
Type-Goedkeuring en artikel 11, EG kwaliteitscontrole, zijn uitgegeven door het BSI 
Product Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, 
Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, UK (Aangewezen Keuringsinstantie Nummer 0086).
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Acest echipament respecta cerintele EN149:2001 + A1:2009, referitoare la mastile de 
protectie impotriva particulelor.Trebuie folosite numai pentru protectia utilizatorului 
impotriva particulelor solide si lichide non-volatile.
^ O atentie deosebita trebuie acordata semnelor de avertizare aflate in zona de 

lucru.
^ ATENTIONARI SI RESTRICTII
Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca echipamentul complet este:
- Corespunzator pentru aplicatie;
- Fixat corect
- Utilizat pe toata perioada expunerii
- Inlocuit atunci cand este necesar.

● Selectarea mastii adecvate, instruirea utilizatorului si intretinerea 
corespunzatoare a mastii sunt esentiale pentru ca produsul sa contribuie la 
protejarea utilizatorului impotriva contaminantilor aeropurtati. 
Nerespectarea instructiunilor referitoare la aceste produse de protectie 
respiratorie si/sau neutilizarea corespunzatoare a produsului complet pe 
parcursul perioadelor intregi de expunere poate afecta negativ sanatatea 
utilizatorului, conducand la boli severe sau incurabile, sau la invaliditate 
permanenta.

● Pentru ca aceste produse sa fie adecvate si utilizate corect, urmati 
reglementarile locale si consultati toate informatiile furnizate. Pentru mai multe 
informatii contactati un specialist SSM/ reprezentantul local 3M Romania, Str 
Menuetului 12, Bucuresti, 021-202.8000, www.SigurantaPersonala.ro

● Inainte de utilizare,purtatorul trebuie instruit cu privire la utilizarea intregului 
echipament conform standardelor de Sanatate si Securitate in Munca.

● Aceste echipamente nu contin componente fabricate din cauciuc natural.
● Acest echipament nu ofera protectie impotriva gazelor si vaporilor.
● Nu folositi in atmosfera unde continutul in oxigen este mai mic de 19.5% 

(definitie 3M). Fiecare tara poate avea propriile regulamente privind limitele 
continutului minim de oxigen. Cereti mai multe informatii despre acestea daca 
aveti neclaritati.

● Nu folositi pentru protectie respiratorie impotriva contaminantilor 
atmosferici/concentratiilor care sunt necunoscute sau care reprezinta un 
pericol instantaneu pentru viata si sanatate.

● A nu se folosi daca utilizatorul are barba sau par facial, deoarece nu se 
realizeaza o etansare corespunzatoare intre fata si garnitura de etansare.

● Parasiti imediat zona contaminata daca:
a) Respiratia devine dificila
b) Intervin stari de ameteala sau alte pericole

● Inlocuiti echipamentul de protectie respiratorie daca acesta este 
distrus,rezistenta la inspiratie devine excesiva sau la sfarsitul schimbului.

● Nu modificati sau reparati acest echipament
● In cazul in care intentionati sa folositi produsul in atmosfera cu pericol de 

explozie, contactati 3M.
INSTRUCTIUNI DE FIXARE
A se vedea Figura 1. Inainte de fixarea echipamentului asigurati-va ca aveti mainile 
curate 1. Desfaceti partile echipamentului de protectie respiratorie astfel incat sa obtineti 
forma unei cupe. Indoiti usor mijlocul dispozitivului de etansare pe nas. .2. Asigurati-va 
ca cele doua parti sunt complet desfasurate 3. Tineti masca in forma de cupa cu partea 
deschisa catre fata. Cu cealalta mana apucati benzile de fixare.Fixati masca sub barbie 
cu dispozitivul de etansare pe nas in sus si apoi fixati benzile pe cap. 4. Fixati banda de 
prindere superioara la partea de sus a capului iar banda inferioara sub zona urechilor. 
Ajustati partea de sus si de jos a mastii pentru confort,asigurati-va ca partile sunt 
complet desfacute. 5. Folosind ambele maini, apasati pe dispozitivul de etansare pe nas 
pana acesta se muleaza pe partea cea mai ingusta a nasului asfel incat sa se asigure o 
etansare buna. Apasarea pe dispozitivul de etansare pe nas cu o singura mana poate 
avea ca rezultat o ne-etansare a mastii si poate conduce la o performanta scazuta a 
mastii de protectie respiratorie. 6. Etansarea pe fata a mastii de protectie respiratorie 
trebuie verificata inainte de intrarea in spatiul de lucru.
VERIFICAREA ETANSARII
1. Acoperiti partea din fata a mastii de protectie respiratorie cu ambele maini, cu atentie,
pentru a nu deranja fixarea anterioara. 2a) masca fara SUPAPA - EXPIRATI adanc; 2b) 
masca cu SUPAPA - INHALATI adanc. 3. Daca exista pierderi de aer in jurul nasului, 
ajustati dispozitivul de fixare pe nas pentru eliminarea pierderilor de aer. Repetati testul 
de verificare a etanseitatii de mai sus. 4. Daca exista pierderi de aer pe la marginile 
mastii, ajustati benzile de fixare pe cap pentru eliminarea pierderilor de aer. Repetati 
testul de verificare a etanseitatii de mai sus. Daca NU SE POATE obtine o etansare 
corespunzatoare NU INTRATI in zona contaminata. Adresati-va superiorului de la locul 
de munca. Utilizatorii trebuie sa testeze etanseitatea in conformitate cu reglementarile 
nationale. Pentru informatii privind procedurile de verificare a etanseitatii, contactati 3M.
DEPOZITARE SI TRANSPORT
Depozitati conform instructiunilor producatorului, descrise pe ambalaj.
] Termenul de valabilitate
\ Intervalul de Temperatura
, Umiditatea relativa maxima
NOTA
Conditiile medii pot depasi 25°C / 80% UR pentru perioade limitate. Pot atinge o 
medie de 38°C / 85% UR atat timp cat nu se depaseste o medie de 3 luni din durata 
de valabilitate a produsului. Inainte de utilizare, verificati daca echipamentul este in 
perioada de valabilitate (a se utiliza pana la data de). Atunci cand depozitati sau 
transportati acest produs utilizati ambalajul original
MARCARE
R = Re-folosibil NR = De unica folosinta (doar pentru un singur schimb de lucru) D = 
respecta cerintele de colmatare
CERTIFICARI
Aceste echipamente indeplinesc cerintele Directivei Uniunii Europene 89/686/EEC 
(Directiva Echipamentelor de Protectie Individuala) si sunt, prin urmare, marcate CE. 
Certificarea conform Articolului 10,Tipul Examinarii conform Uniunii Europene si 
conform Articolului 11, Controlul Calitatii EC s-a realizat de catre BSI Product 
Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire,HP2 
4SQ, UK (Numarul Organismului Certificat 0086).
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Bu ürünler, toza karşı kullanılan filtreli yüz maskesi EN149:2001 + A1:2009 standardı 
gereklerini karşılamaktadırlar. Kullananı sadece katı ve uçucu olmayan sıvı 
partiküllerden korumak için kullanılmalıdır.
^ Belirtilen uyarı işaretlerine özellikle dikkat edilmelidir.

^ UYARILAR VE SINIRLAMALAR
Ürünün tamamının daima;
- Kullanıma uygun durumda olduğundan;
- Doğru bir şekilde takıldığından;
- Maruz kalma süresinin tamamı boyunca giyildiğinden;
- Gerektiğinde yenileme değişiminin yapılmış olduğundan emin olunuz.

● Ürünün kullanan kişiyi havada taşınan bazı kirletici maddelere karşı
korumasına yardımcı olmada uygun ürün seçimi, eğitim, ürün kullanım ve 
bakım çok önemlidir. Bu solunum koruyucu ürünlerin kullanımı ile ilgili 
talimatların tümüne uyulmaması ve/veya tüm maruz kalma süresi boyunca 
ürünün tamamının uygun bir şekilde giyilmemesi kullanıcının sağlığını kötü 
yönde etkileyebilir, ağır veya yaşamı tehdit eden hastalıklara veya kalıcı 
sakatlığa yol açabilir.

● Uygunluk ve doğru kullanım için lokal regülasyonları takip edin ve sağlanan 
bütün bilgilere başvurun. Daha fazla bilgi için bir iş güvenlik sorumlusuna /3M 
reprezantı ile irtibata geçin. (3M Türkiye)

● Ürün kullanıcısı, kullanımdan önce, ürünün tamamının kullanılması konusunda 
geçerli Sağlık ve Güvenlik standartları/kılavuzlarına uygun olarak eğitim 
görmelidir.

● Bu ürünler doğal kauçuk lateksten yapılmış parçalar içermez.
● Bu ürünler gaz/buharlara karşı koruma sağlamaz.
● %19,5’dan daha düşük oksijen içeren ortamlarda kullanmayınız. (3M tanımı. 

Oksijen yetersizliği ile ilgili olarak her ülke kendi sınır değerlerini uygulayabilir. 
Tereddüt halinde danışınız).

● Kirletici maddenin ve kirletici madde konsantrasyonunun bilinmediği veya 
insan sağlık ve yaşamını ani tehlikeye sokacak (IDLH) ortamlarda solunum 
koruması için kullanmayınız.

● Yüz ve ürün arasındaki teması engelleyerek sızdırmazlık derecesini 
bozabileceğinden, kullanan kişiler sakalsız ve bıyıksız olmalıdır.

● Eğer aşağıdakilerden herhangi birisi meydana gelecek olursa kirlenmiş alanı
derhal terk ediniz:
a) Soluk almanın güçleşmesi.
b)Baş dönmesi veya başka bir sıkıntının meydana gelmesi.

● Hasar görmüşse, solunum direnci çok artmışsa veya vardiyanızın sonunda 
maskeyi çıkartıp atınız ve yenisi ile değiştiriniz.

● Bu ürünü asla değiştirmeyin, onarmayın veya üzerinde herhangi bir değişiklik 
yapmayın.

● Patlayıcı ortamlarda kullanılmak istenmesi durumunda 3M ile irtibata geçiniz.
MONTE ETME TALİMATLARI
Bakınız Şekil 1. Cihazı takmadan önce, ellerinizin temiz olduğundan emin olunuz. 1. 
Arka yüzü üste gelecek şekilde ve bandı kullanarak, üst ve alt yaprakları bir kase şekli 
alacak şekilde birbirinden ayırınız. Burun klipsinin merkezinde özenle eğin. 2. Her iki 
yaprağın da hiç katlanmamış olduğuna dikkat ediniz. 3. Açık tarafı yüze gelecek 
şekilde maskeyi bir elinizle kase şekline getiriniz. Bağcıklarını diğer elinize alınız. 
Maskeyi çenenizin altında, burun kısmı yukarı gelecek şekilde tutun ve bağcıklarını 
kafanızın üzerinden geçiriniz. 4. Üstteki bağcığı başınızın tepesine ve alttaki bağcığı 
kulaklarınızın altına getirin. Bağcıklar kıvrılma yapmamalıdır. Üst ve alt yaprakları, 
yaprakların ve bandın kıvrılmamasına dikkat ederek rahat giyebileceğiniz bir şekilde 
ayarlayınız. 5. Maskenin burun kısmının burun bölümünüze iyice oturup iyi bir 
sızdırmazlık sağladığından emin olacak şekilde, her iki elinizi kullanarak burnunuza 
bastırın. Burun kısmını sadece tek elinizle sıkıştırmak maskenin performans 
etkinliğinin azalmasına yol açabilir. 6. Maskenin yüzüne iyi oturup oturmadığı çalışma 
yerine girmeden önce kontrol edilmelidir.
UYGUNLUK KONTROLÜ
1. Maskenin konumunu oynatmamaya dikkat ederek maskenin ön yüzünü her iki 
elinizle kapatınız. 2a) VENTİLSİZ maske – hızlı bir şekilde nefes veriniz; 2b) VENTİLLİ 
maske – hızlı bir şekilde nefes alınız. 3. Eğer burnunuz etrafında hava sızıntısı varsa, 
bunu önlemek için burun klipsini ayarlayın ve yukarıdaki uygunluk kontrolünü 
tekrarlayınız. 4. Eğer maskenizin kenarlarından hava sızıntısı oluyorsa, bunu önlemek 
için kafanızın yanındaki bağcıkları oynatın ve yukarıdaki uygunluk kontrolünü 
tekrarlayın. Eğer maskeyi kafanıza tam olarak TAKAMIYORSANIZ tehlikeli bölgeye 
GİRMEYİNİZ. Amirinize danışınız. Kullanıcılar uygunluk kontrolünü ulusal gerekliliklere 
göre yapmalıdır. Uygunluk testi prosedürleri hakkında bilgi almak için lütfen 3M ile 
irtibata geçiniz.
DEPOLAMA VE NAKLİYE
Üreticinin talimatlarına uygun olarak saklayınız, bakınız ambalajlama.
] Raf Ömrü Sonu
\ Sıcaklık Aralığı
, Maksimum Bağıl Nem
NOT:
Ortalama kullanım koşulları sınırlı süreler dahilinde 25ºC / %80 BN değerlerini aşabilir. 
Ürünün raf ömrü boyunca 3 ayı aşmamak şartıyla ortalama olarak 38ºC / %85 BN 
değerlerine çıkabilir. İlk kullanımdan önce, ürünün (kullanıldığı tarihte) belirtilen raf 
ömrü sınırları içerisinde olup olmadığını daima kontrol ediniz. Bu ürünü depolama ve 
taşımada, sağlanan orjinal paketi kullanınız.
İŞARETLER
R= Yeniden kullanılabilir NR= Yeniden kullanılamaz (sadece tek kullanımlık) D= 
Tıkanma ile ilgili gereklilikleri karşılar
ONAYLAR
Bu ürünler 89/686/EEC sayılı Avrupa Topluluğu Direktifi (Kişisel Koruyucu Ekipman 
Direktifi) gereklerini karşılar ve dolayısıyla CE işareti almışlardır. Madde 10 uyarınca 
AT Tip-İnceleme ve Madde 11 uyarınca, AT Kalite Kontrolu belgelendimesi BSI 
Product Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, 
Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, UK (Onaylanmış Kurum Numarası 0086) tarafından 
verilmiştir.
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Ta półmaska spełnia wymagania normy EN 149:2001/A1:2009 - Sprzęt ochrony 
układu oddechowego, półmaski filtrujące do ochrony przed cząstkami. Półmaska 
przeznaczona jest do ochrony użytkownika przed aerozolami stałymi i ciekłymi.
^ Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na OSTRZEŻENIA.

^ OSTRZEŻENIA I OGRANICZENIA
Należy zawsze upewnić się, że produkt jest:
- Odpowiednio dobrany do występującego zagrożenia,
- Właściwie dopasowany,
- Noszony przez cały czas narażenia na działanie czynnika szkodliwego,
- Wymieniany gdy zajdzie taka potrzeba.

● Właściwy dobór, przeszkolenie użytkownika, odpowiednie przechowywanie 
i konserwacja zapewnią właściwą ochronę użytkownika przed 
zanieczyszczeniami atmosfery. Nie przestrzeganie wszystkich zaleceń i 
ograniczeń zawartych w instrukcji użytkowania produktu i/lub niewłaściwe 
jego noszenie w czasie przebywania w środowisku zanieczyszczonym może 
zmniejszyć efektywność ochrony oraz spowodować wiele chorób lub 
doprowadzić do trwałego uszczerbku na zdrowiu.

● Dla zapewnienia właściwego użytkowania, należy przestrzegać wszystkie 
lokalne przepisy oraz stosować się do załączonych informacji. W celu 
uzyskania dodatkowych informacji prosimy o kontakt z służbami BHP lub 
przedstawicielem firmy 3M.

● Przed użyciem, użytkownik musi zostać przeszkolony w zakresie 
prawidłowego użytkowania produktu oraz odpowiednich przepisów i norm 
BHP.

● Te produkty nie zawierają komponentów wykonanych z naturalnej gumy 
lateksowej.

● Ten produkt nie zapewnia ochrony przed gazami i parami.
● Nie stosować w atmosferze zawierającej poniżej 19,5% tlenu. (zgodnie z 

definicją 3M. Poszczególne kraje mogą posiadać swoje własne limity 
zawartości tlenu w atmosferze. W razie wątpliwości należy zwrócić się o 
poradę).

● Nie używać półmaski do ochrony układu oddechowego gdy nie jest znane 
stężenie zanieczyszczeń w atmosferze lub gdy stężenie zanieczyszczeń 
stanowi bezpośrednie zagrożenie dla życia lub zdrowia (NDSP).

● Półmaska nie może być używana przez osoby posiadające brodę lub 
inny zarost na twarzy, który mógłby uniemożliwić szczelne przyleganie 
półmaski do twarzy.

● Należy niezwłocznie opuścić zanieczyszczony obszar w przypadku:
a) gdy oddychanie staje się utrudnione.
b) wystąpienia zawrotów głowy lub innych dolegliwości,

● Należy zdjąć i wymienić półmaskę na nową jeśli została ona uszkodzona, 
zwiększył się nadmiernie opór oddychania lub po zakończeniu zmiany.

● Nigdy nie dokonywać żadnych modyfikacji, zmian konstrukcji oraz napraw .
● W przypadku zamiaru stosowania w atmosferze zagrożonej wybuchem, 

skontaktuj się z 3M.
INSTRUKCJA DOPASOWANIA
Patrz rys 1. Przed założeniem półmaski upewnij się, że ręce są czyste. 1. Chwyć 
półmaskę od wewnętrznej strony za jej krawędzie, rozchyl górny i dolny panel 
formując półmaskę. Zegnij lekko blaszkę nosową po środku jej długości. 2. Upewnij 
się, że oba panele półmaski są całkowicie rozłożone. 3. Otwartą półmaskę chwycić 
ręką, drugą ręką chwycić obie taśmy. Półmaskę załóż na podbródek, blaszką nosową 
do góry i przełożyć taśmy przez głowę. 4. Górną taśmę umieścić wokół wierzchołka 
głowy, dolną taśmę umieścić poniżej uszu. Taśmy nie mogą być skręcone. Wyreguluj 
górny i dolny panel tak aby półmaska wygodnie przylegała do twarzy, sprawdź czy 
panele i krawędzie nie są zagięte do środka półmaski. 5. Używając obu dłoni 
uformować blaszkę nosową wokół nosa tak aby zapewnić dobre dopasowanie i 
szczelne przyleganie półmaski do twarzy. Uformowanie blaszki nosowej tylko jedną 
ręką może zmniejszyć efektywność ochrony. 6. Szczelne przyleganie półmaski do 
twarzy powinno być sprawdzone przed wejściem w obszar zanieczyszczony.
KONTROLA DOPASOWANIA
1. Przykryj powierzchnię półmaski obiema rękami, uważając aby nie zmienić jej 
położenia na twarzy. 2a) Półmaska BEZ ZAWORU WYDECHOWEGO - wykonaj 
energiczny WYDECH. 2b) Półmaska Z ZAWOREM WYDECHOWYM - wykonaj 
energiczny WDECH. 3. Jeżeli powietrze przepływa wokół nosa, należy ponownie 
dopasować blaszkę nosową tak aby wyeliminować przepływ powietrza. Powtórz 
ponownie sprawdzenie szczelności przylegania jak powyżej. 4. Jeżeli występuje 
przepływ powietrza na krawędziach półmaski, należy poprawić położenie taśm wokół 
głowy. Powtórz ponownie sprawdzenie szczelności przylegania jak powyżej. Jeżeli 
NIE MOŻNA osiągnąć szczelnego dopasowania półmaski do twarzy NIE WOLNO 
wchodzić w obszar o zanieczyszczonej atmosferze. Skontaktuj się z przełożonym. 
Użytkownik powinien przejść szkolenie prawidłowego dopasowania półmaski zgodnie 
z krajowymi/lokalnymi przepisami. W celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji o 
prawidłowym dopasowaniu półmaski skontaktuj się z 3M.
PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Przechowywać zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta, patrz informacje na opakowaniu.
] Koniec okresu przechowywania
\ Zakres temperatur
, Maksymalna wilgotność względna
UWAGA
Przeciętne warunki przechowywania mogą przekroczyć 25°C / 80% wilgotności 
względnej w ograniczonym czasie. Mogą wynieść średnio 38°C / 85% wilgotności 
względnej pod warunkiem, że ta temperatura i wilgotność utrzymają się nie dłużej niż 
3 miesiące podczas całego okresu magazynowania produktu. Przed użyciem należy 
zawsze sprawdzić czy nie został przekroczony termin okresu przechowywania. 
Podczas przechowywania lub transportu należy stosować oryginalne opakowanie.
OZNACZENIA
R = wielokrotnego użytku NR = jednokrotnego użytku (maksymalny czas użytkowania 
jedna zmiana) D = spełnia wymagania odnoszące się do zatkania
ZATWIERDZENIA
Ten produkt spełnia Podstawowe Wymogi Bezpieczeństwa zawarte w Dyrektywie 
Europejskiej 89/686/EEC (Dyrektywa Środków Ochrony Indywidualnej) i jest 
oznaczony znakiem CE. Certyfikaty zgodnie z Artykułem 10, Certyfikat Oceny Typu 
WE i Artykułem 11, Kontrola Jakości WE zostały wydane przez BSI Product Services, 
Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, UK 
(jednostka notyfikowana 0086).
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Estes produtos cumprem os requisitos da EN149:2001 + A1:2009, respiradores/ 
peças faciais filtrantes para uso contra partículas. Devem ser usadas apenas para 
proteger o utilizador de partículas sólidas e líquidas não voláteis.
^ Deve ser concedida atenção extra aos tipos de aviso, onde indicados.

^ AVISOS E LIMITAÇÕES
Assegure-se sempre que o produto completo é:
- o indicado para a aplicação prevista;
- ajustado correctamente;
- utilizado durante todo o tempo de exposição;
- substituído sempre que necessário.

● Selecção apropriada, treino, utilização e manutenção adequada são 
essenciais para que o produto proteja o utilizador de certos contaminantes 
presentes na atmosfera. O não cumprimento de todas as instruções sobre 
a utilização destes produtos de protecção respiratória e/ou a não utilização 
do produto durante o tempo total de exposição pode afectar negativamente 
a saúde do utilizador, podendo causar doenças letais ou deficiência 
permanente.

● Para instruções adequadas de uso, siga os regulamentos locais e toda a 
informação indicada. Para mais informação, contacte um profissional de 
segurança/ou a sua 3M Local.

● Antes de usar, o utilizador deverá ter treino de produto de acordo com a 
aplicação das Normas de Higiene e Segurança.

● Estes produtos não contêm componentes feitos de latex de borracha natural.
● Estes produtos não protegem contra gases/vapores
● Não utilizar em atmosferas com menos de 19,5% de oxigénio (definição da 

3M. Países individuais poderão aplicar os seus próprios limites em relação ao 
oxigénio. Informe-se se tiver dúvidas).

● Não usar para protecção respiratória contra contaminações/concentrações 
atmosféricas desconhecidas ou imediatamente perigosas para a vida e saúde 
(IDLH).

● Não deve ser usado por pessoas com barba ou qualquer outro pelo 
facial que possa reduzir o contacto entre a cara e o produto e como tal 
impedir uma boa vedação.

● Abandonar de imediato a área contaminada se:
a) A respiração se tornar difícil.
b) Sentir tonturas.

● Descarte e substitua o respirador se estiver danificado, se a resistência à 
respiração se tornar excessiva ou no final do turno.

● Nunca altere, modifique ou repare este produto.
● Em caso de necessidade de utilização em atmosferas explosivas, contacte a 

3M.
INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Ver figura 1. Antes de ajustar o respirador, certifique-se que as mãos estão limpas. 1. 
Com o lado inverso para cima e usando os dedos, separe os painéis de cima e de 
baixo para formar uma concha. Dobre ligeiramente no centro do clip nasal. 2. 
Assegure-se que ambos os painéis estão completamente desdobrados. 3. Respirador 
em concha numa mão com o lado aberto virado para o rosto. Segure os dois elásticos 
com a outra mão. Coloque o respirador debaixo do queixo com a peça do nariz para 
cima e puxe os elásticos sobre a cabeça. 4. Coloque o elástico de cima sobre o topo 
da cabeça e o de baixo por debaixo das orelhas. Os elásticas não podem ficar 
torcidos. Ajuste os painéis para um ajuste confortável, assegure-se que os painéis e o 
separador não está dobrado para dentro. 5. Usando as duas mãos, molde o clip nasal 
ao nariz assegurando um bom ajuste e selagem. Se ajustar o clip nasal só com uma 
mão poderá originar um desempenho menos efectivo do respirador. 6. A selagem do 
respirador no rosto deverá ser verificada antes de entrar no ambiente de trabalho.
VERIFICAÇÃO DO AJUSTE
1. Cubra a frente do respirador com as duas mãos com cuidado para não afectar o 
ajuste do mesmo. 2a) Respirador sem válvula - EXPIRE bruscamente; 2b) Respirador 
com válvula - INSPIRE bruscamente; 3. Se o ar escapar à volta do nariz, re-ajuste o 
clip nasal para elminar a fuga. Repita o teste. 4. Se o ar escapar pelas arestas do 
respirador, ajuste os elásticos atrás da cabeça para eliminar a fuga. Repita o teste. Se 
NÃO conseguir um ajuste correcto NÃO entre na área contaminada. Consulte o seu 
supervisor. Devem ser feitos teste de ajuste nos utilizadores de acordo com os 
requisitos da legislação nacional. Para informação sobre os procedimentos do teste 
de ajuste, contacte a 3M.
ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Armazene de acordo com as instruções do fabricante, ver embalagem.
] Fim de vida útil
\ Limites de temperatura
, Humidade relativa máxima
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Need tooted vastavad EN149:2001/A1:2009 nõuetele, filtreeriva näoosaga 
respiraatorid kasutamiseks osakeste vastu. Neid peaks kasutama kandja kaitsmiseks 
tahkete ja mittelenduvate vedelate osakeste eest.
^ Erilist tähelepanu tuleb osutada ettenäidatud hoiatus teadetele.

^ HOIATUSED JA PIIRANGUD
Veenduge alati, et toode oleks:
- Kasutuskõlblik;
- Korralikult paigale asetatud;
- Kantud kogu ohutsoonis viibimise ajal
- Vajadusel välja vahetatud.

● Korralik valimik, väljaõpe, kasutus ja sobiv säilitamine on hädavajalikud
selleks, et toode aitaks kaitsta kandjat teatud õhus levivate saasteainete 
eest. Kui ei järgita kõiki hingamiskaitse toodete kasutusjuhiseid ja/või kui 
ei kanta kogu toodet korralikult kogu riskiaja jooksul, võib see kandja 
tervisele ebasoodsalt mõjuda, viia tõsise või eluohtliku haiguseni või jääva 
vigastuseni.

● Sobitamiseks ja õigeks kasutamiseks järgige kohalikke määruseid ja juhinduge
kogu kättesaadavast informatsioonist. Lisainformatsiooni saamiseks pöörduge 
ohutusspetsialisti poole või 3M esindusse (3M Eesti OÜ, +372 6115 900).

● Enne kasutamist peab kandja läbima toote kasutamise koolituse, kooskõlas
kehtivate Ohutus- ja Tervishoiu Nõuetega.

● Need tooted ei sisalda naturaalsest kummist lateksi osasid.
● Need tooted ei kaitse gaasi/aurude eest.
● Mitte kasutada atmosfääris, mis sisaldab vähem kui 19,5% hapnikku. (3M

määratlus. Iseseisvad riigid võivad rakendada oma limiidi hapniku puudumisele.
Kahtluse korral küsida nõu).

● Mitte kasutada hingamiskaitseks atmosfäärsete saasteainete vastu
kontsentratsioonidel, mis on tundmatud või elule ja tervisele otseselt ohtlikud.

● Märkus: Ärge kasutage respiraatorit, kui Teil on habe või muu karvkate
näol, mis takistab naha ja respiraatoriääre vahetut kontakti.

● Lahku viivitamatult saastatud piirkonnast, kui:
a) Hingamine muutub raskeks.
b) Ilmneb peapööritust või muid vaevusi.

● Vahetage respiraator uue vastu, kui see on saanud kahjustada või kui
hingamistakistus muutub liiga suureks, ning töövahetuse lõppedes.

● Ärge mingil viisil muutke respiraatori konstruktsiooni.
● Ettekavatsetud kasutamiseks plahvatusohtlikus õhkkonnas, kontakteeruge 3M

Eesti filiaaliga.
KASUTUSJUHEND
Vaadake joonist 1. Enne respiraatori näole asetamist, veenduge, et käed oleks puhtad. 
1. Eraldage ülemine ja alumine paneel üksteisest, et moodustada kausi kuju. Painutage 
kergelt ninaklabri keskelt. 2. Veenduge, et mõlemad paneelid oleksid täielikult lahti 
volditud. 3. Võtke respiraator ühte kätte, avatuna näo poole. Võtke mõlemad paelad 
teise kätte. Hoidke respiraatorit lõua all, ninaosa ülespoole ja tõmmake paelad üle pea. 
4. Tõmmake ülemine pael üle pea, kõrgele kuklataha ja alumine pael üle pea kõrvadest 
madalamale. Paelad ei tohi olla keerdus. Sobitage ülemine ja alumine paneel 
mugavaks, veendudes samas, et paneelid ei ole sissepoole volditud. 5. Asetage 
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Nämä tuotteet täyttävät direktiivin EN149:2001 + A1:2009 vaatimukset (suodattavat, 
hiukkasilta suojaavat puolinaamarit). Tuotteita voidaan käyttää suojautuessa kiinteitä, 
vesipohjaisia ja ei-haihtuvia nestepohjaisia hiukkasia vastaan.
^ Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota symbolilla merkittyihin varoituksiin.

^ VAROITUKSET JA RAJOITUKSET
Varmista aina, että tuote:
- Soveltuu kyseiseen työtehtävään;
- Asetetaan oikein;
- On käytössä koko työjakson ajan;
- Vaihdetaan tarvittaessa uuteen.

● Hengityksensuojaimen oikea valinta, käyttökoulutus, käyttö ja 
asianmukainen kunnossapito on välttämätöntä käyttäjän suojaamiseksi 
tehokkaasti tietyiltä ilmassa olevilta epäpuhtauksilta. Jos näiden 
tuotteiden käytössä ei noudateta kaikkia ohjeita ja/tai hengityksensuo-
jainta ei käytetä täydellisenä ja oikein koko sen ajan, jonka käyttäjä 
altistuu epäpuhtauksia sisältävälle ilmalle, seurauksena voi olla 
käyttäjän terveyden vaarantuminen, pahimmassa tapauksessa vakava 
sairastuminen tai pysyvä vammautuminen.

● Varmista suojaimen sopivuus ja oikea käyttötapa paikallisten määräysten ja 
suojaimen mukana toimitettujen tietojen perusteella. Lisätietoja saat 
työsuojeluvastaavalta/Suomen 3M Oy:stä.

● Ennen suojaimen käyttöönottoa, käyttäjän on saatava opastus suojaimen 
käyttöön voimassa olevien työturvallisuusmääräysten ja standardien 
mukaisesti.

● Nämä tuotteet eivät sisällä luonnonkumilateksista valmistettuja komponentteja.
● Tämä tuote ei suojaa käyttäjää kaasuja, höyryjä eikä liuotinhöyryjä vastaan.
● Älä käytä hengityksensuojaimia ympäristöissä, joiden happipitoisuus on alle 

19,5 % (3M:n määritelmä. Yksittäiset maat voivat soveltaa omia 
happipitoisuuden raja-arvoja. Kysy tarvittaessa lisätietoja).

● Suojainta ei saa käyttää tilassa, jossa ilman epäpuhtaudet eivät tiedossa tai ne 
voivat aiheuttaa välittömän hengenvaaran tai terveysriskin (IDLH).

● Älä käytä hengityksensuojainta, mikäli sinulla on parta tai muuta 
kasvoalueen karvoitusta, joka saattaa heikentää suojaimen tiiviyttä ja 
siten suojaustehoa.

● Poistu välittömästi epäpuhtauksia sisältävältä alueelta, jos:
a) Hengityksesi vaikeutuu.
b) Tunnet huimausta, uupumusta yms.

● Vaihda hengityksensuojain uuteen, jos se vaurioituu tai jos hengitys käy 
työlääksi ja aina työvuoron vaihtuessa.

● Älä koskaan muuta, muotoile tai korjaa tätä suojainta.
● Mikäli aiot työskennellä räjähdysalttiissa työympäristössä, ota yhteyttä 3M:ään.

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Kts. kuva 1. Varmista ennen suojaimen käyttöönottoa, että kätesi ovat puhtaat. 1. Pidä 
suojainta kädessä ja avaa suojain niin, että suojain saa kuppimaisen muodon. Käyttäen 
molempia käsiäsi, aseta sormet nenäkappaleen päälle ja peukalot sen alle. Taivuta 
hiukan nenäkappaleen keskeltä. 2. Varmista, että suojain auki kokonaan ja oikeinpäin 
niin, että nenätiiviste tulee ylöspäin. 3. Aseta suojain kasvoille ja varmista, että 
kiinnitysnauhat ovat irti toisistaan ja vedä nauhat yksitellen pään yli. 4. Aseta alempi 
nauha niskaan korvien alapuolelle ja ylempi nauha sopivaan kohtaan päälaelle. Varmista 
että kiinnitysnauhat ovat irti toisistaan. Säädä ylä- ja alaosien istuvuus mukavaksi. 5. 
Muotoile nenäkappale nenänvartta tiiviisti myötäileväksi käyttämällä kummankin käden 
sormenpäitä. ÄLÄ purista nenäkappaletta pelkästään yhden käden sormin, sillä se ei 
aina takaa yhtä tehokasta suojaa. 6. Ennen työskentelyn aloittamista on aina 
tarkistettava, että hengityksensuojain on tiiviisti kasvoilla.
SUOJAIMEN TIIVIYDEN VARMISTAMINEN
1. Peitä hengityksensuojaimen etuosa kummallakin kädellä varoen liikuttamasta
suojainta. 2a) Hengityssuojain ilman uloshengitysventtiiliä - hengitä voimakkaasti 
ulospäin. 2b) Hengityssuojain uloshengitysventtiilillä - hengitä voimakkaasti sisäänpäin. 
3. Jos ilmaa virtaa suojaimen reunan alta, säädä nenäkappaletta. Toista ylläoleva
suojaimen tiiviyden tarkistaminen. 4. Jos reunavuotoa havaitaan, korjaa suojaimen 
asentoa kasvoilla ja/tai kiristä nauhoja. Toista ylläoleva suojaimen tiiviyden tarkistaminen. 
JOS SUOJAIMEN ASETTAMINEN TIIVIISTI KASVOILLE EI ONNISTU, ÄLÄ MENE 
epäpuhtauksia sisältävään tilaan. Ota yhteys työsuojelusta vastaavaan henkilöön. 
Ennenkuin hengityksensuojainta aletaan käyttää, käyttäjän tulee saada opastusta sen 
käytöstä. Lisätietoja tiiviystestin tekemisestä saat tarvittaessa Suomen 3M Oy:stä.
SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
Suojaimet on varastoitava valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti, ohjeet ulkopakkauksessa.
]Varastointiaika päättyy
\Varastotilan lämpötila-alue
,Varastotilan suurin suhteellinen kosteus
HUOMAA
Olosuhteet voivat tilapäisesti ylittää keskivarvot 25°C/80%. (lämpötila/ilman 
suhteellinen kosteus). Keskiarvot voivat nousta lukemiin 38°C/85% edellyttäen, ettei 
tuotetta varastoida näissä olosuhteissa yli 3 kuukautta. Ennen käyttöönottoa, varmista 
aina pakkauksesta suojaimen voimassaoloaika. Alkuperäispakkaus soveltuu 
suojaimen varastointiin ja kuljetukseen.
MERKINNÄT
R=Uudelleenkäytettävä NR=Kertakäyttöinen (yhden työvuoron) D= Täyttää 
dolomiittitestin vaatimukset
HYVÄKSYNNÄT
Nämä tuotteet täyttävät Euroopan yhteisön direktiivin 89/686/ETY 
(henkilösuojaindirektiivi) vaatimukset ja niissä on tämän osoituksena CE-merkki. 
Direktiivin artiklan 10 ETY-tyyppihyväksyntä ja 11 ETY-laadunvalvonta mukaisen 
sertifioinnin on antanut BSI Product Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, 
Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, UK (ilmoitettu laitos numero 0086).
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Disse støvmaskene oppfyller kravene i EN149:2001 + A1:2009, filtrerende halvmaske 
mot partikler. Masken beskytter mot faste og ikke-flyktige væskeformige partikler.
^ Vær spesielt oppmerksom på advarsler hvor disse forekommer.

^ ADVARSLER OG BEGRENSNINGER
Vær alltid sikker på at produktet:
- er egnet for oppgaven
- er riktig tilpasset
- blir brukt i hele eksponeringstiden
- blir skiftet ut når det er nødvendig

● Riktig valg av utstyr og opplæring i bruk og vedlikehold av produktet er viktig 
for å beskytte brukeren mot forurensninger i luften. Hvis ikke instruksjonene i 
bruksanvisningen følges og/eller utstyret brukes feilaktig eller ikke brukes 
under hele tiden brukeren er utstatt for forurensningen, kan dette påvirke 
brukerens helse, føre til livstruende sykdom eller varige skader.

● Følg lokale bestemmelser for riktig og sikker bruk, og les gjennom all 
informasjon som følger produktet. For ytterligere informasjon, kontakt 
verneleder eller 3M.

● Brukeren må få opplæring i riktig bruk og vedlikehold av produktet.
● Disse produktene inneholder ingen komponenter laget av naturlig 

gummilateks.
● Disse produktene beskytter ikke mot gasser og damper.
● Må ikke benyttes i områder som inneholder mindre enn 19,5% oksygen (3M 

definisjon).
● Må ikke brukes til åndedrettsbeskyttelse mot ukjente forurensninger, ukjente 

konsentrasjoner eller i områder hvor det er umiddelbar fare for liv og helse 
(IDLH).

● Skjegg eller annet hår som kommer mellom masken og ansiktet vil 
medføre dårlig tetning og gi redusert beskyttelse.

● Forlat det forurensede området umiddelbart hvis:
a) Du får pustevanskeligheter.
b) Du merker svimmelhet eller ubehag.

● Kast masken hvis den blir ødelagt, pustemostanden blir for høy, eller når 
arbeidsskiftet er slutt.

● Forsøk aldri å modifisere, endre eller reparere dette produktet.
● Hvis dette produktet skal benyttes i et eksplosjonsfarlig område, kontakt 3M.

TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER
Se figur. 1. Sørg for å ha rene hender før du tar på deg masken. 1. Brett ut masken slik 
at den får en koppformet fasong. Bøy forsiktig på midten av nesebøylen. 2. Pass på at 
begge paneler er brettet ordentlig ut. 3. Legg masken i den ene hånden med innsiden 
mot ansiktet. Ta begge stroppene i den andre hånden, og hold masken under haken 
med nesebøylen opp. Legg masken over ansiktet og trekk stroppene over hodet. 4. 
Tilpass den øvre stroppen over ørene, og den nedre stroppen under ørene. Pass på at 
stroppene ikke er vridd. Tilpass øvre og nedre panel for å oppnå god komfort og tetning. 
5. Bruk begge hender for å forme nesebøylen rundt neseryggen for å sikre god
tilpasning og tetning. 6. Maskens tetning og tilpasning til ansiktet må kontrolleres før man 
går inn i det forurensede området.
LEKKASJETEST
1. Dekk maskens forside med begge hender. Vær forsiktig slik at maskens tilpasning til
ansiktet ikke endres. 2a) Maske uten utåndingsventil - Pust KRAFTIG ut. 2b) Maske med 
utåndingsventil - Trekk pusten dypt. 3. Hvis du oppdager lekkasje rundt nesen, juster 
nesebøylen på nytt og foreta ny lekkasjetest. 4. Hvis du oppdager lekkasje rundt 
maskekanten, juster tilpasningen av masken og/eller stroppene og foreta ny lekkasjetest. 
Hvis du IKKE oppnår korrekt tilpasning til masken, må du IKKE gå inn i det forurensede 
området. Kontakt verneleder. For informasjon om lekkasjetesting, kontakt 3M.
OPPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Oppbevares i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner, se forpakningen.
]Siste bruksdato
\Temperaturområde
,Maksimal relativ luftfuktighet
MERK:
Gjennomsnittlige lagringsforhold kan overskride 25° C / 80% relativ luftfuktighet i 
kortere perioder. Produktene kan nå et gjennomsnitt på 38° C / 85% relativ 
luftfuktighet gitt at dette ikke er mer enn 3 måneder av produktenes lagringstid. 
Kontroller at produktet er innenfor utløpsdatoen før det taes i bruk. Det anbefales å 
benytte originalemballasje ved transport.
MERKING AV UTSTYRET
R = kan benyttes i flere skift. NR = kan kun benyttes i ett skift. D = testet og oppfyller 
kravene i "metningstest" mot dolomittstøv.
GODKJENNINGER
Disse produktene oppfyller kravene i det europeiske direktivet 89/686/EEC (Personlig 
verneutstyr), og er CE merket. Sertifisert i henhold til Artikkel 10, EC Type-Inspeksjon og 
Artikkel 11, EC kvalitetskontroll. Sertifiseringen er utført av BSI Product Services, 
Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, UK 
(Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 0086).
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Produktet opfylder kravene i henhold til den europæiske standard EN149:2001 + 
A1:2009, til filtrerende ansigtsmasker til brug til beskyttelse mod partikler. Produktet 
må kun bruges til beskyttelse af brugeren mod faste og ikke-flygtige væskeformige 
partikler.
^ Man bør være særlig opmærksom på advarsler hvor angivet.

^ Advarsler og begrænsninger
Sørg altid for at produktet:
- Er egnet til anvendelsen;
- Er monteret korrekt;
- Bæres under hele arbejdets udførelse;
- Udskiftes om nødvendigt.

● Korrekt udvælgelse, uddannelse, brug og vedligeholdelse er afgørende for,
om produktet beskytter brugeren imod visse luftbårne forurenende stoffer. 
Undlader man at følge alle instruktioner om brugen af disse 
åndedrætsværn og/eller undlades korrekt brug af produktet i hele perioden 
af eksponering, kan det skade brugerens helbred, føre til alvorlig og 
livstruende sygdom eller varig invaliditet.

● For egnethed og rigtig brug følg lokale regler og referer til vedlagte information.
For yderligere information kontakt en 3M konsulent (lokale kontakt detaljer).

● Før brug, skal brugeren være instrueret i den korrekte anvendelse af dragten, i
overensstemmelse med gældende sundheds- og sikkerhedsregler.

● Dette produkt indeholder ikke dele fremstillet af naturgummi med latex.
● Disse produkter beskytter ikke mod gasser/dampe.
● Brug ikke udstyret på steder hvor luften indeholder mindre end 19,5% ilt (3M's

definition. I nogen lande gælder andre minimumsværdier for iltindholdet.
Undersøg dette i tvivlstilfælde).

● Bør ikke bruges i områder, hvor typen og/eller koncentrationen af forureningen er
ukendt.

● Brug ikke masken, hvis man har skæg eller skægstubbe, som kan
nedsætte maskens effektivitet, da der opstår utæthed mellem maske og
ansigt.

● Forlad straks det forurenede område, hvis:
a) Vejrtrækningen bliver vanskelig.
b) Der opstår svimmelhed eller andet ubehag.

● Kassér masken og tag en ny, hvis den bliver beskadiget, bliver for vanskelig at
trække vejret igennem samt efter et arbejdsskift.

● Masken må aldrig ændres på, modificeres eller repareres.
● Hvis det tiltænkes at benytte produktet i eksplosive omgivelser, kontakt venligst

3M.
VEJLEDNING I PÅTAGNING
Se Figur 1. Før påtagning, søg for at hænderne er rene. 1. Hold bagsiden opad. Ved 
hjælp af tappen, adskil topstykket fra bundstykket, så masken bliver skålformet. Bøj 
forsigtigt ved næseklemmens center. 2. Vær sikker på at begge stykker er helt udfoldet. 
3. Læg masken i den ene hånd, med den åbne side mod ansigtet. Tag begge stropper i
den anden hånd. Sæt masken under hagen med næsestykket opad, og træk stropperne 
over hovedet. 4. Placér den øverste strop over issen og den nederste strop under 
ørerne. Stropperne må ikke være snoede. Justér topstykke og bundstykke så de passer 
til ansigtet og vær sikker på at de er foldet helt ud. 5. Form næseklemmen med begge 
hænder, så den passer til den nederste del af næsen og sidder tæt. Hvis man kun former 
næseklemmen med een hånd risikerer man utætheder og en væsentlig forringelse af 
beskyttelsen. 6. Maskens tætning til ansigtet bør kontrolleres inden man går ind i et 
forurenet område.
LÆKAGETEST
1. Tildæk masken med begge hænder uden at ændre maskens position på ansigtet. 2a)
Maske uden udåndingsventil – UDÅND kraftigt. 2b) Maske med udåndingsventil – 
INDÅND kraftigt. 3. Hvis man kan mærke utætheder omkring næsen, så justér 
næseklemmen igen. Gentag herefter tæthedsprøven og gentag justeringen af 
næseklemmen indtil masken føles tæt. 4. Hvis man kan mærke utætheder langs 
maskekanten, så forsøg at trække stropperne længere tilbage på hovedet. Gentag 
herefter tæthedsprøven og gentag justeringen af stropper indtil masken føles tæt. Hvis 
man ikke kan opnå en tæt maske, så undlad at gå ind i det forurenede område. Kontakt 
den sikkerhedsansvarlige. For information omkring procedurer for at teste en maskes 
tæthed, kontakt 3M.
OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Skal opbevares som angivet af fabrikanten, se pakningen.
]Sidste ibrugtagningsdato
\Opbevaringstemperatur
,Maksimal fugtighed ved opbevaring
NB
De gennemsnitlige opbevaringsbetingelser kan tillades at overstige 25º C/80 % relativ 
luftfugtighed i kortere tid. Op til 38º C/85 % relativ luftfugtighed kan tillades, hvis det 
ikke sker i længere tid end sammenlagt 3 måneder indenfor produktets 
lagerholdbarhed. Før brug, check altid at produktet er indenfor sidste ibrugtagnings-
dato. Ved lagring eller transport af dette produkt benyttes original emballage.
MÆRKNING
R = Kan genbruges (Reusable) NR = Kan IKKE genbruges (kun til et arbejdsskifte) D 
= Overholder kravene vedr. tilstopning.
GODKENDELSER
Disse produkter opfylder de grundlæggende sikkerhedskrav i EU Direktivet 
89/686/EEC og er CE- mærket i henhold hertil. Certificering i henhold til artikel 10, 
EC-type-afprøvning og artikel 11, EC kvalitetskontrol, er blevet udstedt af BSI Product 
Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 
4SQ, UK (bemyndiget organ nummer 0086).
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Тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на EN 149:2001 + A1:2009 филтриращи 
полумаски за защита от частици. Трябва да се използват единствено за защита 
от твърди и нелетливи течни частици.
^ Обърнете особено внимание на указанията, обозначени с този знак.

^ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ И ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ
Уверете се, че продуктът е:
- Подходящ за съответното приложение
- Правилно поставен
- Използван през цялото време на излагане
- Подменян при необходимост

● Правилният избор, обучение, употреба и поддръжка са необходими, 
за да може продуктът да защити потребителя от определени 
въздушнопреносими замърсители. Неспазването на всички 
инструкции за употребата на тези продукти за респираторна защита 
и/или липсата на правилно носене на целия продукт по време на 
излагане на замърсителите, може да увреди здравето на 
потребителя, да доведе до сериозно или животозастрашаващо 
заболяване или постоянна инвалидност.

● За правилна употреба следвайте местното законодателство и
предоставената информация. За допълнителни въпроси се обръщайте 
към 3М (Ийст) АГ - Клон България (Бизнес Парк София, Младост 4, сгр.4, 
ет.2 ПК 1766, тел. 02/9601911.

● Преди употреба, потребителят трябва да бъде обучен за правилното
използване на продукта в съответствие с приложимите 
стандарти/ръководства по здраве и безопасност.

● Тези продукти не съдържат компоненти от естествен каучук.
● Тези продукти не могат да се използват за защита от пари/газове.
● Не използвайте в атмосфера със съдържание на кислород по-малко от

19.5%. (По определение на 3M. Отделните държави могат да определят
собствени граници на кислородния дефицит. Потърсете съвет при
съмнение.).

NOTA
Condições médias podem exceder 25º C /80% HR por períodos limitados. Podem 
atingir uma média de 38º C / 85% HR, desde que não seja por mais de 3 meses da 
vida útil do produto. Antes da primeira utilização, verifique sempre que o produto está 
dentro da sua vida útil (utilizar até). Quando armazenar ou transportar este produto, 
utilizar a embalagem original do mesmo.
MARCAÇÃO
R = Reutilizável NR = Não reutilizável (usar durante um único turno) D = Cumpre os 
requisitos de entupimento
APROVAÇÕES
Estes produtos cumprem os requisitos da Directiva 89/686/CEE (Directiva de 
Equipamento de Protecção Pessoal) da Comunidade Europeia, possuíndo marcação 
CE. A certificação de acordo com os Artigos 10º, exame tipo CE, e Artigo 11º, Controlo 
de Qualidade, foi emitida pelos Serviços de Produtos do BSI, Kitemark House, 
Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, Reino Unido 
(Organismo Notificado nº 0086).

mõlema käe sõrmed metallist ninaklambri külgedele. Andke ninaklambrile nina kuju, 
vajutage sissepoole ja liigutage sõrmeotsi mööda ninaklambrit allapoole. Ninaklambri 
surumine ühe käega ei ole piisavalt tõhus. 6. Kontrollige respiraatori hermeetilisust 
enne selle kasutamist töökohal.
TIHEDUSE KONTROLL
1. Katke respiraatori esiosa mõlema käega, vältides samas respiraatori lekkimist. 2a)
KLAPITA respiraator - hingake sügavalt VÄLJA; 2b) KLAPIGA respiraator - hingake 
sügavalt SISSE. 3. Kui õhk lekib nina ümbrusest, kohendage uuesti metallist 
ninaklambrit, et leke kõrvaldada. Korrake ülal mainitud tiheduse kontrolli. 4. Kui õhk lekib 
respiraatori külgedelt, reguleerige lekke kõrvaldamiseks paelte asendit. Kui Te EI 
SAAVUTA korralikku tihedust, ÄRGE sisenege ohtlikku piirkonda. Rääkige oma 
juhendajaga. Soovituslik: Kasutajate respiraatorite tihedust peaks kontrollima vastavalt 
riiklikele nõuetele. Lisainformatiooni saamiseks tiheduse kontrolli kohta, kontakteeruge 
3M Eesti filiaaliga.
LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Hoiustage vastavalt tootja juhenditele, vaadake pakendilt.
]Säilivusaja lõpp
\Temperatuurivahemik
,Maksimaalne Suhteline Niiskus
MÄRGE
Keskmised tingimused võivad ületada 25°C / 80% Suhtelist niiskust piiratud 
ajavahemikul. Need võivad ulatuda keskmiseni 38°C / 85% Suhtelist niiskust, 
eeldusel, et sel juhul on toote säilivusaeg mitte rohkem kui 3 kuud. Enne esmast 
kasutamist, veenduge alati, et toote ettenähtud säilivusaeg kehtib. Toote hoiustamisel 
või transportimisel kasutage selle originaalpakendit.
MÄRGISTUS
R = Taaskasutatav NR = Ühekordseks kasutamiseks (Kasutamiseks ühe vahetuse 
jooksul) D = Täidab ummistuse nõudeid
TUNNUSTUSED
Need tooted rahuldavad Euroopa Ühenduse Direktiivi 89/686/EEC (Isikukaitse 
Seadmete Direktiiv) nõudeid ja on niiviisi CE märgitud. Sertifikaat vastavalt Artiklike 10, 
EC Tüübi-Hindamisele ja Artiklile 11, EC kvaliteedi kontrollile on välja antud BSI 
Product Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, 
Hertfordshire, HP2 4SQ, UK (Teatav rühma number 0086) poolt.

● Не използвайте за респираторна защита, когато атмосферните 
замърсители или концентрациите им са неизвестни или са опасни за
живота и здравето.

● Не използвайте с брада или друго лицево окосмение, което би 
възпрепятствало доброто уплътнение на лицето с продукта.

● Веднага напуснете замърсената зона при:
a) затруднено дишане;
b) поява на замаяност или дискомфорт;

● Отстранете и подменете респиратора при увреждане, увеличено
дихателно съпротивление или в края на работната смяна.

● Никога не променяйте, модифицирайте или поправяйте този продукт.
● При планирано използване в експлозивна атмосфера се обърнете към 3М.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ
Виж Фиг.1. Преди поставяне се уверете, че ръцете Ви са чисти. 1. При обърната 
на горе задна страна и използвайки уширението в долната част , разделете 
горния и долния панел за да се образува чашковидна форма. Огънете леко в 
центъра на носовата пластина. 2. Уверете се, че и двата панела са напълно 
разгънати. 3. Поставете с вътрешната страна към лицето използвайки едната си 
ръка. Вземете и двете ленти с другата ръка. Задръжте респиратора под брадата 
с часта за оформяне около носа нагоре и издърпайте лентите над главата. 4. 
Поставете горната лента над върха на главата, а долната под ушите. Лентите не 
трябва да са усукани. Нагласете комфортно горния и долния панел и се уверете, 
че панелите и уширението в долната част не са подгънати навътре. 5. С двете 
си ръце притиснете пластината около носа така, че да постигнете плътно 
прилягане и добро уплътнение. Притискането само с една ръка на уплътнението 
около носа може да доведе до намаляване ефективността на респиратора. 6. 
Прилягането на респиратора към лицето трябва да бъде проверено преди 
влизане в работната атмосфера.
ПРОВЕРКА НА ПОСТАВЯНЕТО
1. Покрийте предната част на респиратора с двете си ръце, като внимавате да
не нарушите прилягането. 2а) За респиратори без клапан – ИЗДИШАЙТЕ рязко 
2б) За респиратори с клапан – ВДИШАЙТЕ рязко 3. Ако прониква въздух покрай 
носа нагласете отново уплътнението за да премахнете проникването. Повторете 
гореописаната проверка. 4. Ако прониква въздух покрай краищата на 
респиратора нагласете лентите така, че да премахнете проникването. Повторете 
гореописаната проверка. Ако НЕ МОЖЕТЕ да постигнете добро поставяне НЕ 
влизайте в рисковата зона. Обърнете се към Вашият отговорник по безопасност. 
Потребителите трябва да бъдат проверявани относно начина на поставяне в 
съответствие с националните изисквания. Информация за проверка на 
поставянето можете да получите от 3М.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Съхранявайте в съответствие с инструкциите на производителя, посочени на 
опаковката.
]Краен срок на годност
\Температурен диапазон
,Максимална относителна влажност
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА
Средните температури на съхранение може да надвишат 25°С/ 80% влага за 
кратки периоди от време. Те може да достигнат 38°С/85% влага, за не повече от 
3 месеца от срока на годност на продукта. Преди първоначална употреба винаги 
проверявайте дали продуктът е в срок на годност (вижте датата). При 
съхранение или транспортиране на продукта, използвайте оригиналната 
опаковка.
МАРКИРОВКА
R – За използване в повече от една смяна NR – За изполване само в една смяна 
D – Отговаря на допълнителни изисквания за запълване
ОДОБРЕНИЯ
Тези продукти отговарят на изискванията на Директива 89/686/EEC на 
Европейската Комисия (Директива за ЛПС) и съответно са маркирани със знака 
СЕ. Сертификация по чл.10 (изпитване на типа на Европейската Комисия) и чл. 
11 (Контрол по качеството на Европейската Комисия) е издадена от BSI Product 
Services, Kitemark House, Maylands Avenue, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 
4SQ, UK (Нотифициращо тяло 0086).
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